TB610-HNO4

ITOMEY » & 3 5 &

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL
EXPRENVIE] [ FY_OLEZYRNINAD
PIRENVIE T’ TITANIUM MID PIPE
S HONDA S2000 AP1/AP2 F20C/F22C
APPLICATION
oE

TB6100-HNO4A
PART NUMBER

&5 /WARNING X3 L R2N— B E SRR C L,

Ry M X Please see page 2 for details.
KEDRETIHERATEEFEA

FOR RACING USE ONLY

NOT LEGAL FOR USE IN THE U.S. ON PUBLIC ROADS

Bx / INDEX

[p3 A& ] [PB English ]

COEVEIEBEHESREEEVWLETFWV-EE, E2EIHYNESTEVET,
CHEARIICCDHRAZZE L CBEHRANDIZELL BHELCLESLY,

BRAICHE-RET CRYBEIBRICKYIZERE LTSS,
SRBAZIZEMTWSEEFTHEEIDLTFoTLESL,
BEBEA—HD—DRITTIEHEBEENDEICQYFET, FELEHLETHEELCEEL,
FEYLEFERIZCEYERNEL-IBE,. BHETEHEEZAVWIRET DT,
HOMEUDHBITTELESLY,
BREERTIRYMITZSNEBEIEAREEZLTEEHRABELILESL,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.
Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner’'s own

risk and/or responsibility.
Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




Wi
L—AERERA - BN ESFICETASER

AERBF, EH—AR—VEFROERICHRRTRE-RFETHEEBMELT, BATHR -FShEL=,

AR ROEMERIT. Hhigh, B, F3H BRROHFHARRGC L TRLEIGZENHYET DT
TEELEEN,

I CRETIRARRFEE (EPA) ICEDCKRELVRFINRESN TEY . AE R TRERNDO A EE (L
EREREETIIERNDERIIEELEIROONFTEA,

KEIZBITEAEFITELARL—RFERNH TE2AHROFEAREEELLNTLET,

AEAL ARISEAShHBROAEEHELTEY.
W DER THATHMIZFFRAISN TLSIERERE. FRRFMROEBBEADFERAFERSATOEE A,

AEGF BHORFESSIURHORMEAIZEY ., FRF-FHEILEENERASNIGEENHYET,
TNENOEFFHEDOERINST A TOEESIVRFIETLICETFTHEFE. TP —DEETT,

L FERNGRTEREBERVN T —VEBLTERERFALTEY, SRANEASNIERHNT AR CEERE
[TOVWTEEMGHBEAELTOER A, LA >T AR GOFEAFEEHROHMEREICENTIToOTZE,

AUGEREALRE., FEEAT DS, COFEFREEI(BHEALTZSN,
FEEL(EEECFER, 181, 5. FEEAOFEEICOLENLAREELHYET,

A WARNING

For Racing Use Only — International Compliance Notice

This product is designed and developed in Japan with the intention of being distributed and
sold globally to motorsports enthusiasts. Please be advised that the legal use of this product
may vary depending on regional, national, or local emissions regulations.

In particular, the United States imposes strict restrictions under the Clean Air Act (EPA),
and this product is not considered legal for use on vehicles operated on public roads or
highways within the United States.

Use of this product on public roads or in any unsanctioned racing activity in the United States is
strictly prohibited.

This product is intended for use in officially sanctioned competition only, and is not intended for use
on any pollution—controlled motor vehicle unless explicitly permitted by local law.

This product may be subject to limitations or prohibitions under local environmental laws and
regulatory frameworks. It is the responsibility of the end user to ensure full compliance with
all applicable laws and regulations in their respective country or region.

Our company operates through an international distributor network and does not have direct
knowledge of the specific applications or jurisdictions in which each product will be used. Therefore,
the use of this product is solely at the discretion and responsibility of the customer.

Please read this notice carefully before purchasing, installing, or using this product. Improper or
illegal use may result in penalties, fines, or vehicle non—compliance.




EEtBR  Froma - sEsEoTuAHTREL A,

)

v FIR17(1)

® O
fm = @ ) S
O ISVIRIVE  TSVTFu R 02t H— W7y v (1)
M10 L=35(3) M10 (3) TETEZ—(1)
HRATwv k(1)

EXPREME Ti X7 v H1— R b RL—RR—ZX b

ERICHUEIRLTE mopscaTessscy.

BI P UEEBIE—K B cLYLUF W EHFEEE

Aii%

B COREGAERRGICEDIFERRISOVTEEDHHDTT,
EROEECFIBEIIOVTRHEEREA—D—RITOBHEEEEL SRS,

B AESEEBERESMTT Y—F M EDRNETIIAVEAHESN G TERAL TS,
B AHGEOWMYTFIFRBDESFIRIF T, BEREL BB LT TSN,
B ESYHERUNNDIHEREELOIESN ABRRE LV, TVOVERIBT BN HYES

B AEZORYMFFICHRELRR DB DOBIZIZIEEMNLEEESY BB HEMALENT
FEW, AERBLU. TVCUERHIBET A RAAHYET,

B REFEWMYMTDRICIE, BYETE, REEEZFERALTIESLY,
CERIZESIENEFMNIZDENYBRTT,

A e

B AESORYFFRIIVOUELY, TXY—RRT LB+ RITHAFARETITo> TS,

B BROREICEYEROBIE - NKAREZHATREMEC, &t ALEFmAENE LS
BNAHAH=0 . HERIBERERGRDERY 4 (F [(ZHERITITo TSN,




1. SIEEIVIN—-5DE DAL

A\ cocEBT A0S FIETT. ANOEMEHEE S EE. AT EREEEESEL TR,

1. NyT)—=IAFRIHFERYHN T,
2. 02v H—EmYS T,
3. o N—4xEmYsST,

2. TOMEI F¥Z=0 L=y FINAC T ORDHIF

[ZEERmDERAER]
BERSAEOEEFERIITROEYTT,
IXJ—RMRZAR—ILREIOH Ry AT  RILk-F Y FHEEBFEA,

<Fxv FFEIREBAERERR & & o>

DIZYR/ 4T T1 34.3739.2N.m(3.5"4.0kgf-m)

B LRSS T2 40.0750.0N.m(4.175.1kgf—m)

®| 75> ®RILk M10 L=35mm

@752 F vk M10 [34.3739.2N.m(3.5"4.0kgf~m)]

Glo2tH—7ATHA—  [40.0750.0N.m(4.175.1kgf-m)]

@7y

X ERIZEOEINAEDIZITEMAETOREFEH LT H-H. FBRDRILCRL—AR—=IEERLTESLY,
[E&EFIE]

1. SYRNRATORTAIFFEES R yb- ZATYD T RILh-Fk,
BAIZARBDART YA, TS CRILIMI0, 7502+ yMI0EFEAL . (REAT 5,
¥ EART YR ERQ)
IS5 CHRILMMIO(EER) - 7502 FyM10(LR@) {E A,

2. FEBDHITSURITEELEDLS, BIAIDSIBIZAFFOHEITS,
<HEAFRILY >
T 34.3739.2N.m(3.5"4.0kgf-m)
IS5 IRMI0ERS (ER@) 34.3739.2N.m(3.574.0kgf-m)




& ==
AxE
B EHAEZHLEDIITSURY, FHEDHWEEHERLTHOLERBHETOTEEL,
BE. BEREAXREIZKYT BRIV TIUORNELNEMES L.
IFXY—RATORYFFRILEE RN FHREITED.
AEDEEFEI)TIUREERLUE . AFHHL TS,
W SURNRATISHRRENTBLERETERT AL, FhOETD
FREBYET, BfTE X BT RIEETo>TEELY,
B EE-FRAKRICKY. ASHRICBRENRATAEELSHYET,
WEIZIGL ., BEEXFEE T TS,

3. 02z H—FEmYLTITd,
<EEERILY >
T2 40.0"50.0N.m(4.1"5.1kgf-m)

& ==x
A xE
W EFEICEY. IVCUF IS TR RIS NHYET,
BLTLESBE. RNt H—TFH T4—(LR®) ATy v (ER®) ZEAL.
M EREITHEOTTSLY,

4. NyTY—IAFTRIGFERYM TS,

3. b T Fi& DR

1. HEIZFHAGND . BEHERET S,
2. IVCUEIREIL. FARYL O A S#92500rpmiEEE CHEL LT, EESALGVLAERT S,
3. MEHZITL. BERAHA CEETNLLNERT D,

A\ EE

B EAOTELNHHEMEDNET . BDMENBELEEORR LGS0, HEXIEEIC
7o TLEELY,

B HSENAINHDE, HEEDETOESARICLSTEEZRITREREAYRBIRTYT,

B ETPICREERLABAIELICETERILL, BRET TS,

B ZOETEEEZTIBEX. TXV —RA AT LR CAZIZIRETIT 2T,

B HROREENELTVDEARIE. IVDUEBBHET . EMESICBERKEL.
RIS TLZELY,

& ==x
A EE
B RKGEESLEE. ERARICE S TEIU D U EIC KRELEIENH IS ENHYET,
HEEFREI. IOy TA0 0 EEREL.DEIZKELTENLDB YT %472oT
&Ly,

B EECEY, TUOUF VIS TN RATT AR REEAHYET
02t H—TFHTa—%EALTHLRLILIZIGE T A&, }RETES>TTSL,




KIT CONTENTS check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

=

MID PIPE (1)
@) O
o = @ 5
O FLANGE BOLT FLANGENUT 02 SENSOR ADAPTER COPPER WASHER
M10L=35(3) M10 (3) (M (1)
GASKET (1)

EXPREME Ti STICKER BOLT SMOOTH PASTE

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

B General engine maintenance tools B Torque Wrench B Official Servicing Manual

A CAUTION

B This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle’s
official servicing manual.

M This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
W This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
M Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

B Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use

excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

B Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.

Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

M Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

B Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.




1. REMOVING THE STOCK CATALYTIC CONVERTER

A This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Remove the 02 sensor.

3. Remove the catalytic converter.

2. INSTALLING THE
TOMEI TITANIUM MID PIPE

[Mounting position of each component)

Install the included components as shown below.

<Positioning and torque specs. of the included components >

MD|MID PIPE T 34.3739.2N.m(3.5"4.0kgf-m)
@)|GASKET T2 40.0750.0N.m(4.175.1kgf-m)
®)|FLANGE BOLT M10 L=35mm

@|FLANGE N M10 [34.3739.2N.m(3.574.0kgf~m)]

(®)|02 SENSOR ADAPTER  [40.0°50.0N.m(4.175.1kgf-m)]

®|COPPER WASHER

¢ Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Loosely install the MID PIPE; on the manifold side, use the stock gasket, springs, nuts and bolts.

For the exhaust/muffler side, use the included GASKET, FLANGE BOLT M10 and FLANGE NUT M10.
¥ Parts used: GASKET (), above)

FLANGE BOLT M10 (@, above), FLANGE NUT M10(@), above).

2. Tighten down the fastenings in order from the font, ensuring sufficient clearance is achieved.

<Torque specs.>
T 34.3739.2N.m(3.5"4.0kgf-m)
FLANGE NUT M10 (@), above) 34.3739.2N.m(3.5"4.0kgf-m)




/\ cauTiOoN

M Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely
tightening down the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance
due to minor differences between individual vehicles. In such a case, loosen the
fastenings on the mid pipe and adjust the positioning until sufficient
clearance is achieved before retightening the fastenings again.

M Ensure you clean the mid pipe after installation. Using the mid pipe whilst
there is oil or other debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

M Depending on the installation and use of the mid pipe, you may need to apply
thermal insulation to prevent the surrounding components/areas from becoming
damaged.

3. Install the 02 sensor.

<Torque specs.>
T2 40.0"50.0N.m(4.1"5.1kgf-m)

/\ CAUTION
The 'Check engine light' (CEL) may illuminate after installing this product.
In such a case, install the included 02 SENSOR ADAPTER (), above)
together with the COPPER WASHER (®), above).

4. Re—connect the negative battery terminal.

3. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

/\ WARNING

B Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

B Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

M If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
B Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

M Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

/\ CAUTION

B Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

B The 'Check engine light' (CEL) may illuminate after installing this product.
In such a case, ensure you make the appropriate/necessary adjustments to the vehicle and/or setup.
In some instances, the CEL may still illuminate even AFTER installing the 02 SENSOR ADAPTER.
In such a case, seek alternative methods to remedy this.




wrorner

The Engine Specialist

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577
www.tlomeiusa.com

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST




